+ n nam %i | v ‘ i ’
i??!g) {1 L LT

SEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

Decision No. 4SC42

In the Matter of the Application of
Anmerican Warehouse, Bekins Van Lines,
Inc., California Warehouse Cn.,
Central Terminal Warehouse Co., H. G.
Chaffee Company, Charles Van & Storage
Co., Citizens Warehouse, &. A. Clark
Draying Co., Ltd., Crown Transfer &
Storage Company, Davies Warehouse
Company, Desper Terminal Company,
Freight Transport Company, Jennings-
Nibley Warehouse Co., Ltd., Lyon Van &
Storage Co., Metropolitan Warehouse
Co., Overland Terminal Warehouse Co.,
Pacific Coast Terminal Whse. Co.,

. Pacific Commercial Warehouse, Inc.,
Republic Van & Storage Co., Inc.,
Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., Smith
Bros. Truck Co., Star Truck & Warchouse
Co., Union Terminal Warchouse and West-
lacd Warchouses, Inc., for authority to
increcase rates in the City of Los
Angeles and other Southern California
points. '

Application No. 34624

LS L L L A A L L VL WL W L WL NP A L W L W LW L LW L L L L N L

\

Arle D. Poe, for applicants and for
West Coast Warchouse Corporation,
intervenor.

We H. Tyler, R. E. Lamden, Gordon Ress,
A O. Walde, Morgan Stanley, A. F.
Mortensen, 3.F. Bartholomew, J. W.
Kendall and Samuel P. Krown, for
various applicant warchouscemen.

Irving W. Hamilton, for Los Angeles Warc-
housemen's Assoclation, interested party.

Jaex L. Dawson, for California Warchouse
Tariff Bureau, interested party.

Bernard Rosoff, ror General Foods Corp.,
interested party. S

F. B. Austin and C. S. Abernathy, for the
Commission's staff, . '




OPINION ,
| By thic application filed August 11, 1953, twcnty-four
pnblic utility warchousemen engaged in the operation of warohousc
facilities for the storage and handling of general commoditics
within Los Angcles and nearby territory scck authority to incrcﬂse
their rates ané charges by 10 per cent on less than statuxory notice.
A public hearing of the application was held at Los Angclcs
on Septcmber 2, 1953, before Examincr Jacopi.
Applicants rates and charges were rcvicwcd in Dccision
No. 47637 of August 26, 1952, 4in Application No. 33576 when upwurd
ﬁdjustmcnts were authorized in certaln of the ratcs.u No chango was
sought nor,authorizcd, however, in the rates for storage, for
handling.or for designated\specigl services. The record shows that
since that time applicants’ operating expenses have inerecased
substantially, particularly the wages of employecs and the cost of
enmployee health and wclfare plans. It is allcged that under thesc
¢changed conditions the proscnt warchouqc rates and chargoo producc‘
revenucs which arc ingufficient to cover the cost of operation and
leave 2 reasongble profit. It is proposcd to place‘tpg public

utility operations on a compensatory basis by incrcasing all of the

rates for storage, handling and special services by 10 per cent.

noee

Only 2 few of applicants’ rates and charges were involved in the
prior procecding, i.c¢., the minimum monthly charge, the charge
for receiving merchandise from-trucks, the charze for loading or
unloading merchandise into or from rail cars, the charge for cach
withdrawal of merchandise and incidental changcs in rules

The rates and charges that would be adjugtod arc publiahod 1n
California- warchousc Burcau Tariffs Nos. 7=-C and 5-J, Cal. P.U.C.
Nos. 102 and 9%, respectively.




34624 - AF

A public accountant retained by applicants submitted and

explained in detail a comprchensive exhibit dealing with the finan—

¢ial results of operavions of fourteen of the applicant The |
exhibit included dalance sheets, analyscs of annual rcvcnues~qnd
operating cxpenses, rate bases and other rclaped data; The
witness explained that, after study, thomothcr applicants were
not dncluded in the group figures bocause their book rccord* did
not provide sufficient detall for nceessary allocations, or the
bulk of the operations were compriscd of nonutility services or
the scope of the wntehqusqtgg;ylées’wprp)relativoly liﬁitcd in
relation Lo the other utility‘sérviéps performed Tho 3ccountant
asserted thet the costs expcrienced and the opcrating conditions
encountered by the fourteen applicants whose earning pOSitions
were studied were rcprosentativc of those involved in thc )
warchousing of general commoditics in the Los Angeles tcrpitory.
According to his exhibit, the fourteen companies studicd opcruted
about 86 per cent of the total wmrchou,c floor spacc and carned
more than 89 per cent of the total wnrehquse revenue earned by
all of the applicants. | | o

The financial results of operations expericnced by
the lh warehousemen in conducting their warehouse services in the

yeur 1952 under the present rates were developed by the accomntant




34624 ~ AF

.'”from applicanﬁs' book records. As summarized from his exhibit, the
results are shown'in the tabulation which follows:

Table No. 1

Actual Operating Results of Publie Utility VWarchouse
Operations for the Yesr 1952 Under ‘the Presont Rates

Net  Operating
Operating Oporating Operating Ratio
Revenues  Expenses  Revenues * (Fer Cent)*

California Wase. Co. $ 209,655 & 190,676 § 18,979
Central Terminal Whse.Co. 184,943 161,782 23,161
Y. G. Chaffee Company 66,179 33,233 2,941
Citizens Warchouse 4., 858 ,256 602
Davics Warchouse Co. 143,136 123,79% 19,342
Jennings-Nibley Whse.Co.,Ltd.124,322 109,352 18,970
Metrepolitan Whse.Co. 289,729 389,149 580
Overland Terminal Whse.Co. 435,139 391,743
Pacific Coast Terminal

whse.Co. 232,666 189,022
racific Commercial Wase.Co. 111,20k 125,935
Signal Trucking Service,ltd. 173,376 19%,951

OO 00 OO0 OO\D
OO FONOOWNNO

M
Mo
P
" 4 &
Fom

Star Truck & Whse. Co. 400,276 335,955 3 83.9
Union Terminal Wase. - 536,322 560,663 10%.5
Westland Vvarehouses,Ine. 149,998 131,376 _90.0

Total $3,197,893 63,007,892 $190;00L 9.1

* Befere income taxes, which were not developed by the witness;

() - Indicates loss.

The foregoing actual operating reéults expefiencedlip '
The year 1952, according‘to the accountant, were not entirely
representative of current or future revenue and exponserlevels | _
under the present ratés. He pointcd out that éertain Cf_applicants* -
rates were adjusted in Octoder 1952, that the wages of warchouse
and‘supervisory empioyces were advanced in November 1952 and
that other items of operating expensc had inereased at‘
various times during the year. The accountant's exhibit

included ealeulations of the operating rcsultswanticipated:for

s




A-3462h SL

-

the aforesaid group of 1+ we.r'chouscmoh in the futurc rate yeor under
the prosent retes aad those proposed in this proccodiz?,gﬂ. In theéc
oferating rcsults; waich a:t'-é summarized in Table No. 2 bclow; the
chonges that occurred im the rates and in the opomting oxpcnsos were

given full coffcet through anprcpriato adjustments.,

T2ble No. 2

Estimated Lnnual’Operating Results -
Existing Tease Basis (14 Warchouseonon)

Presont Proposod
Ratos ‘ Rates o

Operating Revenues $3, 31b-0 2%-3 $3,611+ 3’+0:

Operating Exponses 3. 146,439
Not Operating Revenucs 3.93,90 '7,901

Incone Texes 93:62C 122, zg
Net Revenues Lfter Toxes Q0,2

Rate Base sl 565’,233 51, 565 333
Rate cf Return i

Operating Rotio after
' Income Texes 97. 07 92_'."0%‘.

The aceountan asserted that ‘che rate base shown‘in‘Te.b‘J.e

' No. 2 was subnormal ond not o . proper measure of the roasonabloness of
apolicantst carnings. 'He: exnlained thet the dulk of tho warchouso
propertics used and useful in tho operations wero loased from the
owners and thet the rate base in Table No. 2 ineluded only ’chose prop—
ertics in faet owned by the warchouse companics. In adc’.ition, hc 524,
the owned propertics were substantially depreciated on the books of
the 14 werchouse companies involved in Tablo No. 2. The accountant
presented additionol rote base calculations showing that 4if tho"_leasod‘

propertics also were ownod by tho warchousonen tho'i'deprocie.ted ‘r:.‘to'" '

base for 12 warchouse companios would amount to $3,657,632 as éompér.ed

-




| L-3%624  SL

with 31,565,333 for the 1% companies included in the figures in
Iable No. 2. For the purposc of this caleuwlaticn, the book walues

and depreciation roserves for the loased proportics wore dcvclopéd'

.3
fron the owners'® book records. The acrountant reported that the

deprecizble lcasel properties also were substantially doprctiatéd‘on

the owncrs’ POOKS .

-

According to the gccountantf* tcstimonyy tho ostimated net
rovenues from the proposed rates shown In Table No, 2 would not be
realized.  Lssertedly, the estinmatod rovenues wore somewhat ovor-
stated and the coxponses -did not provido'for the full impact of |
incrcases in various iteas of opcrating costs, particularly insurancc,
taxes and the inclusion of office cmployocs in applicunvs' nealth and
welfare plans. Tho revenue figures, the accountant sald; wore based
upon the storage voluae for a »ast poried without adjusxmont fbr‘a ‘
Cownward trend which had occurrod im some categorics of storage. mno9
evidence shews thet under presont conditions there is litfic'likolié
hooéthat this dbusiness would be replaced by other afticlos.‘ Im
regard to the expenses, the accountant explained that apﬁropriafc
orovision for the added costs resulting frou the aforesaid changes
invelved extensive analyses of basic operacing data for whiéh’thcro
was not sufficient time prior to the hosring.

The opcfating conditlions confronting tac applicant warohnusom
aen ~nc the propesed rate adjustment were explained in detall by the
seceretary of the warchouzemen?s associction and by their tariff‘publ&ir *
ing agent. Leecording. to the testinony, anplicants now find thomsolves '

in 2 periad of deelining usc of warchouse: storﬂgo space as a rosult of

3
Two comnanics included in Table No. 2 were onittod from the calcu-
lztinns on the ownership hasis becauso the book records of the

owners 2f the leased facilities were not availleble to tho. accoun&-‘
ant.




lessened demand for consumer goods. Some classes of‘goods,'it wa.s

stated; no longer were being placed in storage and there waé no
indication of any necessity in the near future for again méintaining
" supplies of such goods 1n The warehouses. ‘Assertedly, under these
conditions the revenue estimates developed by %he accountant would“
not be achieved. In explaining the proposed rate adjustment, the
witnesses requested thap applicants be authorized to establish the
proposed increase in their tariffs in the form.of:a surcharge
except that on charges named in tariff rules spocific publication
of the adjusted charges would be made. It was explained that a
complete study of the rate structure has been undertaken with the
view of bringing it into conformity with changes in. packaging,
welghts, sorviccs required and other commodity characteristics
urder present merchandising practices. When completed in about
8 months, the study is expected to result in modification of
virtually the entire tariff. Establishment of the instant
adjustment on a surcharge basis as proposod,‘thc witnossos sald,
would aveid costly duplication of tariff compilation and printing.
Applicants' counsel argued that the earnings”fiom fho'
pProposed rates would be no greater than necoSsary‘to moot
applicants' minimum requircements., He asserted that the wa:ohouso
industry required operating ratios more favorable than thoso
considered reasonablc for the trucking industry. He pointed out
that this record shows that applicants' invested capital usvally
is turned slightly less than once each year whercas it commonly
1s turned three or four times per year in trucking opcrations.

In addition, counsel argued that substantial caplital risks are




34624  4F

encountered by public warchouse busineso because 1t is not a
monopoly form of utility operation. EHe pointed out that as the
law now stands anyonc may commence public utility worchouse
operations in Vernon and other arcas near Los Angelos without a
showing before the Commission. Farthermore, he said, active
compeﬁition i3 encountercd_from private storage oporotiono as
well as from other utility warchouscmen. Counsel pointed out
that applicants' rate base as developed by the 2 ccountant WaS
substantially depreciated and was otherwise not rcprcscntativc
by reason of applicants operation of a prcponderonco of 1oascd
proportics. |
Notices of the hearing werc meiled in advance to about

3,206 parties consisting of all of the warchouse patrons and

other persons belicved to be intercsted. No one appeared in

opposition to the granting of the application.

The evidence as a whole is persuasive that an increase
in net earnings 1s necessery if the warchouscmen involved horein
are to be maintained in sound finaneial condition and tha*‘tho‘
revenues which reasonably may be expected to result rrom the
proposed rates will be reaeonable and not execessive.

Upon careful oonsideration of all of the evidence of
record, the Commission is of the obinion and hereby finds that

the inereases in rates proposed by thc applicants in thi, procecding
are jJustified. The application will be granted.




LA=3462% SIL

west Coaxst Warchouse Corporation, which operates a

public utility warchouse in the City of Long Beach, asked lcaéc

at the hearing to intorvene in this prococding for the burpose of
secking authority to cstablish incrcesed rates the same as those
propesed herein on customs bonded storage. This service involves
ther storage of iaport traffic under governnent supervision*pending
clearance of the movenment ané payment of inmoort duty;‘ The
evidence shows that this company only rocently commenced 0porations
and that 1t 1s subject %o the same wage rates as the other threc
applicants who handle customs traffic. It was poirmted out that thoso
operations require that the goods be stored in separato enclbsuros
wnder the supervision of government storckecepors whosc sa1aries are
paid By the warohouecnon. The rocord shows that spocialized and
acre ¢ostly services arce inavolved which are not encountcrcc'in
regular warchouse operations. It is c¢lcar from tho ovicencc that
West Coast should not be roquired to naintain charges fcr ecustons
bonded storage lower then those gencrally maintained by the other
warchousenen in the arca. The intorvontion of Wost Coast erchoufe
Corporation will bo ﬂ“lowca and that conmany wzll be authorizod by
the following ordcr to o8 t1b1¢ah the Increased charges hoerein found

to be Justifiocd for tho other apblicanﬁs.

Based upen the ovidenee of record and upon the conclusionw
and findings set forth in the nreccdinb ow;nion, , |

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that the apdplicants in thiévproceed-
ing be and they are hereby. authorized, on net less then fivc'days'
notice to the Comnission and the ,ublic, to Inercase thelr rates

anc charges ramed in Californie Warchousce Tariff Burcow Warchouse

=0




L=34624% SL

Tariff No. 7-C, Col. P.U.C. No, 102 anl Taxiff No, 5-7,
Cal. P.U. C; NQI 9%, by tenm per coent, and to cstabdlish tho
incrcasc in the form of 2 ourch.rgc for storage and handling ratos
nencd on pages 13 to 89, inclusive, of tho aforesaid Tariff -
No. 7-C and peges 7 to 33, inclusive, of tho aforcsaid Tariff .
¥o. 5-J. In 211 other instences, the authorized imercase shall
be incorpsrated inm the tariff rates and charges. In doternihing
thé agount ~f the incrcaso; fractions of less than one-half cont
chall be drbppcd anc fractiosns of onmc-half cent or more shall bo |
inereesed to the noxt whole cent, exeept as heroinaftor provided. .
For basic rates and charges namod in rules and regulations of tho
aforesaid teriffs énounting to less than 10 conts, the fractiéns
shall be advanced or reduced to the nearcst one~quarter cénz‘of
rultiple thereof, as the case may be, and for dasic rates of 10 cents.
dut not 2ore than 20 cents the fractisons shall be aavencod or roduced
to the nearcst helf-cent or multiple thercoef, a3 the case nﬂy be,
with nidpoint fracticns being acvancedﬁto the nearest unit or
nultinle reforred €o. “ |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED thet Wost Coast Warchouse
Corporating be anc it is hereby autharized, on not less than_fivc
Cayst® notice to the Commissisn ~nd tho public, to inercase its
rates and charges for customs.bonded storago by ten ner cont‘ with
fractions of a cont to be éisvoscc of 2s provided in the prcccding_

ordering Jgrﬂgraph




34624 SL

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
re anted shall expire unloss oxoreised within sixty days after the
effective dato of this ordor. | B

This orc.or,shall, becone cffective twenty days aftor thé .

date hereof, ‘
Datod at ~Z/\0—,’I (locs L » California, this _X/ =

Qay of /ﬂ//'m/‘v_.../ - ’19‘/53, | T

,Presidonf

4&,@ @ WM ﬂ,c,c,cg,‘/ '

o




